After examining and weighing the substance, the valuer informed that a gold 

nugget weighing 260.040 grams with a purity of 99% was obtained from the extract 

recovered from the corrugated box belonging to the passenger. The market value of 

260.040 grams gold nugget was Rs. 15,70,382/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh Seventy 

Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Two only), and its tariff value was Rs. 13,68,274/-

(Rupees Thirteen Lakh Sixty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Four only) as per 

Notification No. 64/2023-Cus (NT) dated 06.09.2023 and 63/2023-Cus(NT) dated 

31.08.2023. Thereafter, the valuer issued a valuation certificate No. 15/2023 dated 

09.09.2023. The Customs officers took custody of the gold nugget weighing 260.04

[...]

 that he was aware that he had committed an offence by evading payment of 

Customs duty for which he had to face the consequences prescribed under the 

Customs Law. 

8.  The above-mentioned 01 gold nugget weighing 260.040 grams of purity 99%, 

having a market value of Rs. 15,70,382/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh Seventy Thousand Three 

Hundred Eighty-Two only) and tariff value of Rs. 13,68,274/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakh 

Sixty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Four only), which was found concealed in 

dust form in the corrugated box recovered from the passenger, Shri Mohammed Farooq 

Abdul Karim Kapadia was placed under seizure under the provisions of section 110 of 

the Customs Act 1962 vide Seizure order dated 09.09.2023 under Panchnama

[...]

days from the receipt of notice as to why: 

(i) The recovered 01 gold nugget of purity 99% weighing 260.040 grams having a 

market value of Rs.15,70,382/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh Seventy Thousand Three 

Hundred Eighty-Two only) and tariff value of Rs.13,68,274/- (Rupees Thirteen 

Lakh Sixty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Four only) as per 

Notification No. 64/2023-Cus (NT) dated 06.09.2023 and 63/2023-Cus(NT) 

dated 31.08.2023, seized under Panchnama proceeding dated 08/09.09.2023 

should not be confiscated under Section 111(d), 111(i) and 111(j) of the 

Customs Act,1962;

[...]

1 Shri Mohammed Farooq Abdul Karim Kapadia are: 

(i) Whether the gold nugget of purity 99% weighing 260.040 grams with a market 

value of Rs. 15,70,382/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh Seventy Thousand Three Hundred 

Eighty-Two only) and a tariff value of Rs. 13,68,274/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakh 

Sixty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Four only), recovered and seized from 

Shri Mohammed Farooq Abdul Karim Kapadia vide Seizure Order under 

Panchnama proceedings dated 08/09.09.2023, is liable for confiscation under 

Sections 111(d), 111(i), and 111(j) of the Customs Act, 1962 or otherwise;

[...]

(iii) However, I give an option to Shri Mohammed Farooq Abdul Karim 

Kapadia to redeem the impugned goods mentioned in Para 29 (ii) 

above, viz, one iPhone 14 pro max 256GB mobile phone having 

market value of Rs. 90,000/-, on payment of redemption fine of Rs. 

22,500/- (Rupees Twenty-Two Thousand Five Hundred only) 

under Section 125(1) of the Customs Act, 1962. In addition to the 

redemption fine, the noticee would also be liable for payment of 

Customs Duty of Rs. 34,650/- (Thirty-Four Thousand Six Hundred 

Fifty only) along with interest as applicable and other charges in 

terms of Section 125(2) of the Customs Act, 1962. In terms of Section 

125(3), in case the redemption fine imposed under sub-section (1) is 

not paid within a period of one hundred and twenty days from the

[...]

15,70,382/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh 

Seventy Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Two only) on Shri 

Mohammed Farooq Abdul Karim Kapadia under Section 112(b)(i) of 

the Customs Act, 1962 in respect of goods mentioned at (i) above. 

(v) I impose a penalty of Rs. 3,465/- (Rupees Three Thousand Four 

Hundred Sixty-Five only) on Shri Mohammed Farooq Abdul Karim 

Kapadia under Section 112(b)(ii) of the Customs Act 1962, in respect 

of goods mentioned at (ii) above. 

(vi) I impose a penalty of Rs. 15,70,382/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh 

Seventy Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Two only) on Shri Mokin 

Bagasritewala under Section 112(a)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

30. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that may be taken 

against the noticee(s) under the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962, as amended or